

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAINE MILAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

TOMEE M. HEINING
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Facts of the Crime 2

**II. Evidence Related to the Intellectual Disability
 Special Issue**..... 3

A. Subaverage intellectual functioning 3

B. Adaptive deficits..... 5

C. Onset before age eighteen 10

III. The State-Court and Federal Appellate Proceedings..... 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 11

**I. Certiorari to Consider the Retroactivity of *Moore I* Is
 Unnecessary Because the CCA Applied *Moore I*
 Retroactively in Reviewing the Jury’s Rejection of
 Milam’s Intellectual Disability Issue** 12

**A. An opinion by this Court on the retroactivity of
 Moore I would be purely advisory as to Milam
 because the CCA already applied *Moore I* to his
 claim** 12

B. The CCA correctly applied *Moore I*..... 15

II. The CCA Correctly Dismissed Milam’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim as an Abuse of the Writ. Regardless, the State Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Denying Review and Did Not Deny His Right to Due Process	28
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to review an adequate and independent state procedural bar	28
B. The CCA did not misapply <i>Moore I</i>.....	31
C. The state collateral proceedings did not violate Milam’s right to due process or deprive him of the opportunity to be heard.....	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amos v. Scott</i> , 61 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	Passim
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	31
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	14
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. (2009)	37
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	37
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	Passim
<i>Ex parte Garcia</i> , No. WR-78,112-01, 2013 WL 2446468 (Tex. Crim. App. June 5, 2013)	39
<i>Ex parte Hines</i> , No. WR-40,347-02, 2005 WL 3119030 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2005)	39
<i>Ex parte Lizcano</i> , 2015 WL 2085190 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	35, 36
<i>Ex parte Moore I</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481, 513 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	32
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , No. WR-24,852-02, 2006 WL 1266940 (Tex. Crim. App. May 10, 2006)	39
<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	39
<i>Ex parte Woods</i> , 296 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	31
<i>Finley v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	37

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	13, 16, 17, 32
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	31
<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	30
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1981)	30
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	30
<i>Liverpool, New York, and Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Commissions of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885)	15
<i>Lizcano v. State</i> , 2010 WL 1817772 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	35
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	30
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2350 (2002)	30
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017) (<i>Moore I</i>)	Passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019) (<i>Moore II</i>)	16, 20, 23
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	37
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	37
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	23
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	13
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	30
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	12, 13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	13, 14, 15

<i>Thomas v. State</i> , No. 77,047, 2018 WL 6332526 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2018)	20
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	15
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	15
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	23

Statutes

Tex. Code. Crim. art. 11.071	Passim
------------------------------------	--------

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254	11
Supreme Ct. R. 10	11
